TATEMENT	OF DEFICIENCIES	& MEDICAID SERVICES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPL		3 NO: 0938-039 3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		A. BUILDING	A. BUILDING <b>01</b>		
315423			B. WING		05/20/2022
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	
HAMILTO	ON GROVE HEALTHO	CARE AND REHABILITATION, LLC	3	300 HAMILTON AVE AMILTON, NJ 08619	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)	
E 000	Initial Comments		E 000		
K 000	Appendix Z-Emerg Provider and Supp		K 000		
	New Jersey Depart Survey and Field C 5/19/22. Hamilton ( Rehabilitation was with the requireme Medicare/Medicaid Safety from Fire, a National Fire Prote	e Survey was conducted by the tment of Health, Health Facility operations on 5/18/22 and Grove Healthcare and found to be in noncompliance nts for participation in at 42 CFR 483.90(a), Life nd the 2012 Edition of the ction Association (NFPA) 101, SC), Chapter 19 EXISTING bancies.			
K 271 SS=D	a three story, Type	ealthcare and Rehabilitation is II Protected building that was 31. The facility is divided into its	K 271		5/31/22
	provides a level wa provisions of 7.1.7 elevation and shall obstructions. Addit be a hard packed a 18.2.7, 19.2.7	its rranged in accordance with 7.7, alking surface meeting the with respect to changes in be maintained free of ionally, the exit discharge shall all-weather travel surface. NT is not met as evidenced			
		tion on 5/18/22 and 5/19/22,		No residents were identified as havin	g

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (\*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

		AND HUMAN SERVICES				FORM	09/12/2022 APPROVED 0938-0391
		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCT A. BUILDING <b>01</b>		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	E SURVEY PLETED
		315423	B. WING			05/2	20/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ARE AND REHABILITATION, LLC	:	230	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 10 HAMILTON AVE MILTON, NJ 08619		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG	×	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 271	hard packed all-we maintain a level wa obstructions and im way (street or parki NFPA 101, 2012 Ec 19.2.7, 7.7, 7.7.1, 7 7.1.10, 7.1.10.1. This deficient pract following: On 5/18/22, during entrance at 9:00 AN Administrator and N provide a copy of the identifies the various compartments. During the building presence of the Re Director (RPOD) ar inspection of the Unit was performed outside enclosed co surveyor observed (three feet six inch) grassy area to reac courtyard. Further the gate identified a feet) long section o area to reach a pub The 7'- 6" (seven fe various size stones a public way.	provide exit discharges with a ather travel surface and lking surface, free of all opediments to reach a public ng lot) in accordance with dition, Section 19.2, 19.2.1, 7.3.2, 7.1.6, 7.1.6.2, 7.1.6.3, ice was evidenced by the the Life Safety Code survey <i>A</i> , a request was made to the <i>A</i> aintenance Assistant (MA) to be facility lay-out which is rooms and smoke tour on 5/19/2022, in the gional Plant Operations and MA at 11:30 AM, an <b>ecutive Order 26, 4.b.</b> ) . This inspection identified an purtyard with a gate. The a 4' (four feet) wide by 3' -6 " long section of unleveled th the gate out of the enclosed inspection on the outside of a 4' (four feet) wide by 4' (four f unleveled various size stone olic way. eet six inch) path consisted of , dirt and grassy area to reach	К 2		negative impact from this deficient practice. The deficient practice had the pote affect residents and staff exiting the outside enclosed courtyard with gat the the transform Unit. The outside enclosed courtyard with off of the Unit. The outside enclosed courtyard with obstructions or impediments to full use in the case of fire or other emergency in accordance Department staff on the importance maintaining a level walking surface of obstructions or impediments to r public way (parking lot) in the case or other emergency in accordance NFPA guidelines 101, 2012 Edition guidelines. The Director of Maintenance/Desig will conduct monthly audits of exit of ensure that exit door surfaces are maintained at level walking surface of all obstructions or impediments instant use in the case of fire or other emergency. The Director of Maintenance/Desig will present the findings from the m audits at the next quarterly QAA m for follow-up and to determine if ac oversight of this area is required.	ential to e the off of th gate ed on in a instant ergency es. nce e of a, free reach a of fire with gnee doors to es, free to full ner	

Facility ID: 61103

If continuation sheet Page 2 of 5

CENTER STATEMENT		AND HUMAN SERVICES & MEDICAID SERVICES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPL A. BUILDING	E CONSTRUCTION	D: 09/12/2022 M APPROVED D. 0938-0391 TE SURVEY MPLETED
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	315423 ARE AND REHABILITATION, LLC	2	Of STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 300 HAMILTON AVE 1AMILTON, NJ 08619	5/20/2022
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 271		ned the Administrator of the e Safety Code exit conference 2 PM.	K 271		
K 521 SS=E	HVAC Heating, ventilation		K 521		5/31/22
	by: Based on observat on 5/18/22 and 5/19 management, it wa failed to ensure tha systems were being 10 resident bathroo National Fire Protect This deficient practi following: On 5/18/22, during	NT is not met as evidenced ions and interviews conducted 0/22, in the presence of facility s determined that the facility t the facility's ventilation g properly maintained for 5 of m exhaust systems as per the ction Association (NFPA) 90A. ice was evidenced by the the Life Safety Code survey		No residents were identified as having negative impact from this deficient practice. The deficient practice had the potential to affect residents residing in the identified areas. The Maintenance Department repaired the 5 identified exhaust systems on May 31st.	
	Administrator and M provide a copy of the	<i>I</i> , a request was made to the <i>I</i> aintenance Assistant (MA) to le facility lay-out which s rooms and smoke		The Regional Director of Maintenance provided education to the Maintenance Department on the importance of maintaining the HVAC system including checking to ensure the exhaust systems are functioning properly.	

Event ID:7XFO21

Facility ID: 61103

If continuation sheet Page 3 of 5

	OF DEFICIENCIES	& MEDICAID SERVICES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MI II T	IPLE CONSTRUCTION		0938-039 E SURVEY
		A. BUILDIN		· · /	COMPLETED	
		315423	B. WING _		05/	20/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CC 2300 HAMILTON AVE	DDE	
HAMILTO	ON GROVE HEALTHC	ARE AND REHABILITATION, LLC	;	HAMILTON, NJ 08619		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETIOI DATE
K 521	Continued From pa	ae 3	K 52	21		
	Regional Plant Ope MA, an inspection of and four (4) unisex performed. The insi- bathroom exhaust se placing a piece of se the grills to confirm exhaust did not fun- resident bathrooms On 5/18/22 at 10:33 (Physical Therapy)) resident unisex bath not function properly At that same time, fe RPOD and MA that function properly. On 5/19/2022, the fe identified: At 11:21 AM, inside bathroom, the exha properly when tested At 11:26 AM, inside exhaust system did tested. At 11:29 AM, inside bathroom, the exha properly when tested At 11:29 AM, inside bathroom, the exha properly when tested At 11:29 AM, inside	ADL [Activities of Daily Living] hroom, the exhaust system did y when tested. the surveyor informed the the exhaust system did not following observations were Resident room for the sust system did not function ed. the for unisex bathroom, the not function properly when Resident room for the system did not function ed.		The Director of Maintenance will conduct monthly rounds exhaust systems are function working order. Audits will be preventative maintenance lo submitted to the Administrate The Director of Maintenance the findings from the monthly next quarterly QAA meeting and to determine if additiona this area is required.	to ensure all ning and in logged in a g and or. will present y audits at the for follow-up	

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING 01  315423 B. WING  NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  HAMILTON GROVE HEALTHCARE AND REHABILITATION LLC  3300 HAMILTON AVE	X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 05/20/2022 (X5)
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2300 HAMILTON AVE	(X5)
HAMILTON GROVE HEALTHCARE AND REHABILITATION LLC	(X5)
I HAMILTON GROVE HEALTHCARE AND REHABILITATION I.L.C.	(X5)
HAMILTON, NJ 08619	(X5)
(X4) IDSUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIESIDPROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIONPREFIX(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULLPREFIX(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BETAGREGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)TAGCROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIAT DEFICIENCY)	
K 521       Continued From page 4       K 521         All the bathrooms had no windows with an area that would open. The bathrooms would rely on mechanical ventilation.       K 521         The RPOD and MA confirmed the findings at the time of the observation.       The surveyor informed the Administrator of the deficiency at the Life Safety Code exit conference on 5/18/22 at 1:52 PM.         NFPA 90A.       NJAC 8:39- 31.2 (e).	

Facility ID: 61103

If continuation sheet Page 5 of 5

DEPART	MENT OF HEALTH	AND HUMAN SERVICES		'		APPROVED
CENTER	RS FOR MEDICARE	& MEDICAID SERVICES	-	0	MB NO.	0938-0391
	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIP A. BUILDING	LE CONSTRUCTION 5 01		E SURVEY IPLETED
		315423	B. WING		11/	05/2021
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	•		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	-	
HAMILTO	ON GROVE HEALTHC	ARE AND REHABILITATION, LLC		2300 HAMILTON AVE HAMILTON, NJ 08619		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)			PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
E 000	Initial Comments		E 000			
K 000	Appendix Z-Emerge Provider and Suppl		K 000			
	New Jersey Depart Survey and Field O found to be in nonc requirements for pa Medicare/Medicaid Safety from Fire, ar National Fire Protect	articipation in at 42 CFR 483.90(a), Life nd the 2012 Edition of the ction Association (NFPA) 101, SC), Chapter 19 EXISTING				
	in 90's, It is compos facility is divided int	a 3-story building that was built sed of Type II protected. The to 11 smoke zones. The proximately 60 % of the				
	regulatory flexibilitie Emergency for rout maintenance requir 2020. The flexibilitie following items: fire fire extinguisher mo operation monthly t testing of generator means of egress in alterations or additi					
	The facility has	certified beds. At the time of				
		DER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIG	NATURE	TITLE		(X6) DATE
Electron	ically Signed					11/25/2021

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (\*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

		AND HUMAN SERVICES			F	FORM	09/12/2022 APPROVED 0938-0391
	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES       (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA         AND PLAN OF CORRECTION       IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING <b>01</b>			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
	315423			;		11/0	05/2021
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
HAMILTO	ON GROVE HEALTHC	ARE AND REHABILITATION, LLC	;		300 HAMILTON AVE AMILTON, NJ 08619		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 000	Continued From pa the survey the cens	-	K	000			
K 352 SS=E	Sprinkler System -	Supervisory Signals	K	352			12/30/21
	Automatic sprinkler attachments are ins integrity in accordat Fire Alarm and Sigr signal that sounds a continuously attend remote facility when impaired. 9.7.2.1, NFPA 72 This REQUIREMEN by: Based on observat 11/04/21, in the pre Operations Director facility failed to mai in accordance with ensure that the wat provided with tamp This deficient pract post indicator valve following: At 12:30 PM, the su outside of the Boile post indicator valve the valve was chair was not provided w facility, if the water sprinkler system was	ice was identified for 1 of 1 e and was evidenced by the urveyor observed on the r room that the red locked e was not monitored. Although hed with a pad lock, the valve ith an alarm to notify the was turned off and that the fire as inactive.			No residents or staff were identified thave had negative impact from this deficient practice. The deficient practice has the potential affect all residents residing at this fact. The identified locked post indicator variable was provided with a monitor tamper device to notify the facility if the water turned off and the fire sprinkler system inactive in accordance with NFPA guidelines. Staff were educated on the locked post indicator valve and the net tamper switch functionality that was installed. The Director of Maintenance will ensute that the sprinkler company will inspection.	ial to cility. alve r is m is ew ure ct it ons.	

Facility ID: 61103

If continuation sheet Page 2 of 5

		AND HUMAN SERVICES			FORM	09/12/2022 APPROVED 0938-0391
STATEMENT	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIF A. BUILDING	PLE CONSTRUCTION G <b>01</b>		E SURVEY IPLETED
		315423	B. WING		11/	05/2021
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
HAMILTO	ON GROVE HEALTHC	ARE AND REHABILITATION, LLC		2300 HAMILTON AVE HAMILTON, NJ 08619		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 352	Continued From pa	ge 2	K 35	2		
	Director stated that requirement.	he was unaware of the		the findings of these inspections a next quarterly QAA meeting for foll and to determine if additional over	low-up	
		vas notified of the finding at e exit conference at 2:15 PM		this area is required.	Jight of	
K 363 SS=E	(Supervisory Signal Corridor - Doors	tion Life Safety Code 9.7.2.1*	K 36	3		12/16/21
	required enclosures hazardous areas re and are made of 1 wood or other mate at least 20 minutes smoke compartment the passage of smo to rooms containing materials have pos- latches are prohibit requirements do no do not contain flam Clearance between covering is not exce complying with 7.2. with a device capat when a force of 5 lk impediment to the of devices that release pulled are permitted of unlimited height	prridor openings in other than s of vertical openings, exits, or esist the passage of smoke 3/4 inch solid-bonded core erial capable of resisting fire for . Doors in fully sprinklered hts are only required to resist oke. Corridor doors and doors g flammable or combustible itive latching hardware. Roller ed by CMS regulation. These of apply to auxiliary spaces that mable or combustible material. bottom of door and floor eeding 1 inch. Powered doors 1.9 are permissible if provided ole of keeping the door closed of is applied. There is no closing of the doors. Hold open e when the door is pushed or d. Nonrated protective plates are permitted. Dutch doors are permitted. Door frames				

If continuation sheet Page 3 of 5

CENTERS FOR MED		AND HUMAN SERVICES & MEDICAID SERVICES			FORM OMB NO.	09/12/202 APPROVE 0938-039
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES       (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA         AND PLAN OF CORRECTION       IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTI A. BUILDIN	PLE CONSTRUCTION G <b>01</b>		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315423	B. WING		11/0	05/2021
IAME OF PROVIDER OR SU		RE AND REHABILITATION, LLC	;	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIF 2300 HAMILTON AVE HAMILTON, NJ 08619		
PREFIX (EACH DEF	ICIENCY I	EMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL C IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETIO DATE
materials in o smoke comp window asse sprinklered o restrictions in frames in win 19.3.6.3, 42 and 485 Show in REN protection rate etc. This REQUIF by: Based on ot 10/19/21,the doors were a accordance v 2012 LSC Ec 19.3.6.3.1 an not ensuring restricts the a confine fire a defend occup This deficien resident roor 9:00 AM to 1 following: The following	led and complian artment mblies a ompartin area o ndow as CFR Pa MARKS tings, au REMEN oservation facility of facility of facility of able to re- with the dition, S id 19.3.0 that roc ability of and smo pants in t praction n doors 2:15 PM g double unit wer bber like stallation	made of steel or other nce with 8.3, unless the is sprinklered. Fixed fire are allowed per 8.3. In ments there are no r fire resistance of glass or semblies. rts 403, 418, 460, 482, 483, details of doors such as fire utomatics closing devices, T is not met as evidenced on and interview on failed to ensure that corridor esist the passage of smoke in requirements of NFPA 101, ection 19.3.6, 19.3.6.3, 5.5. This deficient practice of om doors will close, and latch the facility to properly ke products and to properly place. we was observed in 12 of 20 during the building tour from 1 and was evidenced by the e door sets to resident room's re observed to have gaps, e gasket missing or torn from n location:	К 36	3 No residents were identifinegative impact from this practice. The deficient practice had affect all residents residin Unit where double door set The Director of Maintenar replaced the rubber like g missing from the original in the doors to ensure that the close and latch to confine products to properly defer place. The Director of Maintenar educated and will audit all unit monthly to m all rubber like gaskets are gaps between the doors set the passage of smoke.	deficient I the potential to g on the <b>second second sec</b>	

Event ID: US4G21

Facility ID: 61103

If continuation sheet Page 4 of 5

TATEMENT	OF DEFICIENCIES	& MEDICAID SERVICES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		IPLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DA	0. 0938-039	
ND PLAN (	DENTIFICATION NOMBER.		A. BUILDIN	NG <b>01</b>	COI	COMPLETED	
		315423	B. WING _			/05/2021	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ARE AND REHABILITATION, LLC	;	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, Z 2300 HAMILTON AVE HAMILTON, NJ 08619	IP CODE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF	TION SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETIC DATE	
K 363	An interview was co Plant Operations D both stated and con room doors in the have gaps from mis gaskets. The Administrator v	onducted with the Regional virector and Administrator, who nfirmed that 12 of 20 resident unit were observed to ssing and/or torn rubber like was informed of the finding at le exit conference on 11/04/21.	K 36		nonthly audits at neeting for ne if additional		

Facility ID: 61103

If continuation sheet Page 5 of 5